Suppliers Quantity (pcs)

1 0

2 2,175

3 10,500

4 6,900

5 9,000

6 2,225

7 8,000

8 0

Safety stock in  period 4 1,988

 Table 6 is the result of running lingo in period

4. The selected suppliers in period 4 are supplier 2,

3, 4, 5, 6, and 7. The order quantity allocation to

each supplier are supplier 2= 2,175 pcs, supplier 3

= 10,500 pcs, supplier 4 = 6,900 pcs, supplier 5 =

9,000 pcs, supplier 6 =  2,225 pcs and supplier 7 =

8,000 pcs. The total quantity of raw materials

ordered in the period 4 is 38,800 pcs with an initial

inventory of 2,952 pcs and the final inventory in the

period 4 is 1,988 pcs.

4. Sensitivity Analisis

 Sensitivity analysis is used to find out

whether changes in parameter values cause

solution changes. Sensitivity analysis is carried out

on two parameters, both are supplier and demand

capacity.

1. Sensitivity Analisis of supplier capacity

 Changes in the value of the supplier

capacity parameter are carried out by

increasing the capacity of each supplier by

25% and 40% and reducing the capacity of

each supplier by 25% and 40%.

Table 7. Sensitivity Analisis of supplier capacity in

Period 1

Suppliers
Quantity (pcs)

baseline -25% -40% +25% +40%

1 0 0 9,354 0 0

2 0 8,416 11,175 0 0

3 10,500 7,875 6,300 13,125 14,700

4 6,160 5,175 4,140 0 0

5 9,000 6,750 5,400 11,250 12,600

6 2,225 1,669 1,335 2,782 3,115

7 8,000 6,000 4,800 8,729 5,470

8 0 0 779 0 0

103

 We can see from table 7 that the initial

solutions of selected suppliers are suppliers

2,3,5,6, and 7 to supply the short core

material. When supplier capacity is reduced

by 25%, selected suppliers changed and

added suppliers 1. When supplier capacity is

reduced by 40%, eight suppliers are instead

selected to supply raw materials. The

composition of selected suppliers also

changed when supplier capacity is increased

by 25% and 40%. The new selected

suppliers are suppliers 3, 5, 6 and 7. The

increase and decrease in supplier capacity

cause the change of selected suppliers. So

[…]

2 2,175 11,332 11,175 0 0

3 10,500 7,875 6,300 13,125 14,700

4 6,900 5,175 4,140 1,644 0

5 9,000 6,750 5,400 11,250 12,600

6 2,225 1,669 1,335 2,782 3,115

7 8,000 6,000 4,800 10,000 8,385

8 0 0 678 0 0

 We can see from table 10 that the

initial solution of selected suppliers in period

4 are 6 suppliers consisting of suppliers

2,3,4,5,6, and 7. This composition does not

change even though the supplier capacity is

reduced by 25%. The decrease in supplier

capacity by 40% cause the changes of

selected suppliers. The increase in supplier

capacity by 25 % cause the composition of

suppliers changed to 5 suppliers which

included suppliers 3,4,5,6, and 7. The

increase in capacity of supplier cause the

selected suppliers to change.The changes in

supplier capacity in table 7-10 above cause

changes in solution, so the parameter of

supplier capacity is the sensitive parameter.

104

2. Sensitivity Analisis of demand

 Changes in the parameter value of the

demand is made by increasing the demand

of short core material by 25% and 40% and

reducing it by 25% and 40%.

Table 11. The sensitivity analisis of demand in

Period 1

Suppliers
Quantity (pcs)

baseline -25% -40% +25% +40%

1 0 0 0 0 0

2 0 0 0 0 0

3 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

4 6,160 0 0 0 0

5 9,000 9,000 2,425 6,613 9,000

6 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225

7 8,000 4,593 0 0 5,989

8 0 0 0 0 0

 Table 11 shows that the decrease in

demand by 25% and 40% causes the

changes of the selected supplier. At a 40%

decrease in demand and a 25% increase,

selected supplier solutions include suppliers

3.5 and 6. Changes in demand parameters

cause changes in selected supplier solutions.

This can be notified that the request

parameter is sensitive.Changes to the

demand value cause changes to the selected

supplier solution. The solution in the period 2

in table 12 has the same solution of the

selected supplier as period 1.

Table 12. The sensitivity analisis of demand in

Period 2

Suppliers
Quantity (pcs)

baseline -25% -40% +25% +40%

1 0 0 0 0 0

2 0 0 0 0 0

3 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

4 6,160 0 0 0 0

5 9,000 9,000 3,955 8,526 9,000

6 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225

7 8,000 2,402 0 0 3,687

8 0 0 0 0 0

Table 13. The sensitivity analisis of demand in

Period 3

Suppliers
Quantity (pcs)

baseline -25% -40% +25% +40%

1 0 0 0 0 0

2 0 8,637 0 0 10,903

3 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

4 6,160 6,900 0 1,244 6,900

5 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

6 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225

7 8,000 8,000 3,050 8,000 8,000

8 0 0 0 0 0

 We can see from  table 13 that the

increase in the quantity of short core demand

in the period 3 by 25% does not change the

initial solution. Whereas decrease in the

quantity of demand by 25% and an increase

in  the quantity of demand by 40% led to a

change in the initial solution.

Table 14. The sensitivity analisis of demand in

Period 4

Suppliers
Quantity (pcs)

baseline -25% -40% +25% +40%

1 0 0 0 0 0

2 0 0 0 0 0

3 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

4 6,160 6,900 0 0 833

5 9,000 0 4,275 8,525 9,000

6 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225 2,225

7 8,000 7,376 0 0 8,000